The net proceeds from the Notes, less commissions but before expenses payable by the Volkswagen
Group in connection with the Notes, will be approximately U.S.$7,950,680,000 and will be used by the
Volkswagen Group for general corporate purposes, including working capital requirements.

- 46 -

4. CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Volkswagen Group’s cash and cash equivalents and capitalization (a) as of
September 30, 2018 as derived from the Interim Financial Statements and (b) as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance of the Notes and the application of proceeds therefrom as discussed under “Use of Pro-
ceeds” as if this Offering had been completed as of September 30, 2018. This table should be read in con-
junction with the sections entitled “Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Information” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, the 2018 Q3
Report Excerpts and the Financial Statements, in particular the balance sheet, and the notes thereto and
related discussion and analysis included or incorporated by reference in this Offering Memorandum.

As of September 30,
2018

Actual(1)
As

adjusted

(in EUR million)
(unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and time deposits ..... 25,175 32,040(2)

Financial liabilities

Noncurrent financial liabilities ..... 89,749 96,614(2)

Bonds, commercial paper and notes ..... 70,590 77,455(2)

Liabilities to banks ..... 15,196 15,196
Deposit business ..... 1,532 1,532
Other financial liabilities ..... 2,431 2,431

Current financial liabilities ..... 85,820 85,820
Bonds, commercial paper and notes ..... 39,477 39,477
Liabilities to banks ..... 15,804 15,804
Deposit business ..... 29,403 29,403
Other financial liabilities ..... 1,136 1,136

Total financial liabilities ..... 175,569 182,434(2)

Total equity ..... 114,522 114,522

Total capitalization(3) ..... 290,091 296,956(2)

(1) Financial information of the Company has been derived from the Interim Financial Statements
(2) Figure includes the proceeds from the Notes, less commissions but before other expenses payable by the Volkswagen

Group in connection with the Notes. The proceeds from this Offering are intended to be used for general corporate pur-
poses, including working capital requirements, as described under “Use of Proceeds”. The euro equivalent of Notes
offered hereby is based on a euro/U.S. dollar exchange rate of U.S.$1.15815 = EUR 1.00, which was the middle rate as of
September 30, 2018 used to record foreign currency monetary items in the balance sheet.